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1 Introduction
	CB: # 35_IAB_CHO-DAPS

CATT

Descendant nodes and UEs receive RRC reconfiguration messages before migrating IAB node executes CHO.

Migrating IAB node sends BAP indication message to child node to indicate which set of configuration is validated by child node. 

further discuss child node CHO in inter-CU migration.

further analyze the two “DAPS-like” scenarios.

E///

If RAN3 sees the need to address the RLF case, the regular reestablishment procedure should be used. To reduce the interruption time due to context fetching, the source CU can early provide (i.e. before the RLF occurs) the target CU with all the IABs/UEs contexts potentially involved.

CHO can be used as specified in Rel-16 and should not be further enhanced.

legacy Rel-16 DAPS cannot be directly applied to IAB nodes.

A DAPS-like solution (i.e., Dual IAB Protocol Stack DIPS) is introduced for addressing load balancing (both DL and UL) and RLF.

DIPS is based on: 

a. Two independent protocol stacks (RLC/MAC/PHY)

b. One or two independent BAP entities with some common and some independent functionalities.

c. Each CU allocates its own resources (e.g., addresses, BH RLC channels, etc.) without the need for coordination, and configures each protocol stack.

*****

- RRC Reestablishment procedure is baseline for inter-donor BH RLF recovery?

- No need to enhance Rel-16 CHO for IAB?

- align discussion with CB 34 (related topics)

(CATT - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-211002


Please comment before the Thursday, January 28th at 23.59 UTC.
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Propose to capture the following: …
3 Discussions
3.1 CHO
CHO in RLF scenario is supported for IAB in R16. In last meeting, we has the following agreement “Rel-16 CHO can be considered as baseline for the discussion of CHO for IAB; further analysis is expected.”  [4] provides the benefit of CHO, and proposes some enhancements to support inter-donor-DU CHO. [1] mainly analyzes intra-donor-CU CHO for descendant node and given a flow chart. While [3] mentioned that we should not discuss intra-donor CHO until further progress has been made with inter-donor IAB-node migration using Xn handover procedure. [5] thinks the legacy CHO procedure can be reused, and the IAB donor CU can balance the fast recovery and resource reservation by implementation. In addition, [2] also considers CHO can be used as specified in Rel-16 and should not be further enhanced. It proposes that regular reestablishment procedure should be used in RLF case. Due to the opposite attitude to CHO, moderator suggests collecting the companies’ views about whether to consider the enhancement of CHO should be discussed first. 
Q1: Please share your view on whether the CHO enhancemnt for intra-donor-CU RLF should be disscussed  in R17.
	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


CHO implies that the candidate target cells are prepared for the incoming HO, i.e., the candidate target cell performs admission control and reserves resources for the UE/IAB node. That is because the UE/IAB node transmits directly an RRCReconfigurationComplete  to the target CU when a CHO is executed. If resource reservation is waived for CHO, the IAB node would attach to the target CU even if the target CU has not admit it. [2] propose that if it is assumed that the target CU is not required to be prepared for the CHO, then the IAB node should first send RRCReestablishmentRequest in order to allow the IAB node to determine whether to admit or not the incoming IAB node. To reduce the interruption time due to context fetching, the source CU can early provide (i.e. before the RLF occurs) the target CU with all the IABs/UEs contexts potentially involved.
Q2: Please share your view on early context fetching to reduce the interruption time in RLF case. i.e., RAN3 considers the enhancement of RLF rather than CHO.
	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


If companies think RAN3 can further discuss the enhancement of  inter-donor-DU CHO, the following part are about the detail of enhancement.
[4] proposes that the descendant IAB node and UE could keep the connection with migration IAB node without triggering CHO for intra donor DU. Donor CU only need to reconfigure the BH RLC channels and BAP routing entries for descendant IAB node after migration IAB node completes the CHO. 
However, if the migration IAB node performs inter-donor-DU HO, the descendant node need to be configured with default UL BH RLC channel, default UL BAP routing ID, and new IP address which is included in CHO configuration from donor-CU.
Q3: Please share your view on the default configuration is inclued in CHO configuration for descendant nodes in inter-donor-DU HO.

	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


[1] thinks child nodes and UEs cannot trigger CHO since the links between them are still good even if the migrating IAB node suffers RLF. It proposes pre-configuration of descendant nodes and UEs before the migrating IAB node executes CHO. It means that descendant nodes will receive RRC reconfiguration messages from donor CU via source path and suspend the new configuration.
Q4-1: Please share your view on the descendant nodes and UEs receive RRC reconfiguration messages before migrating IAB node connects to another path
	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Moreover, the descendant nodes and UEs may receive various reconfiguration messages for different target path, they execute specific configuration depends on which target path migrating IAB node accesses. After migrating IAB node connect to the certain target path, it should notify the child node with BAP indication message. This message is aim to indicate the child node to validate which set of configuration.
Q4-2: Please share your view on an indication is sent from migrating IAB node to child node to indicate which set of configuration is validated for child node. 

	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3.2 DAPS
In last RAN3 meeting, the following agreements were achieved
	Discuss how to support simultaneous connectivity with 2 donors, to reduce service interruption; potential solutions may include dual-protocol-stack solutions (“DAPS-like”); FFS whether the same solution also applies to descendant nodes

The simultaneous connectivity dual-protocol-stack solutions (“DAPS-like”) of an IAB node should allow at least DL simultaneous transmission of BH traffic carried on BH RLC channels, on the paths to both donors.


[2] claims that unlike CHO and DC, a DAPS-like solution, i.e., DIPS meets all the objectives of the IAB Rel-17 WI. It considers load balancing in DIPS.  Specifically, when the CU determines that load balancing is needed, the CU starts the procedure requesting to a second CU resources to offload part of the traffic of a certain IAB node. The only affected node is the IAB from which data is being offloaded and no other node or UE is aware of this situation. All this procedure can be performed with current signalling. Some minor changes are needed. In this contribution, [2] suggest DAPS-like solution (i.e., Dual IAB Protocol Stack DIPS) is introduced for addressing load balancing (both DL and UL) and RLF. Moderator suggests the scenarios can be re-discussed since this is a DAPS-like solution for IAB which is not the traditional DAPS for UE. 
Q5:  Please share your view on the use cases of “DAPS-like” e.g., load balancing (both DL and UL) and RLF
	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Due to the air interface protocol stacks design is mainly RAN2 scope, so moderator may suggest that the BAP function would not be discussed in this part deeply. If companies interested about it or consider there is RAN3 impact, please show your views in Q7. 

Moderator notices that most of companies think that “DAPS-like” can support reduction of service interruption. There are two “DAPS-like” scenarios were discussed in last meeting and [1] analyse both of them. In this CB, companies can further discuss the following scenarios. 

Scenario 1: “DAPS-like” for migrating IAB node.

Scenario 2: “DAPS-like” for the descendent IAB nodes and UEs of the migrating IAB node.

Q6: Please provide the view on the above two scenario for “DAPS-like”, e.g., whether “DAPS-like” also applies to descendant nodes
	Company
	Answer 
	Comments 

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


[5] mentioned that IAB-MT part should keep the BAP layer related configurations (e.g., BAP address, BH RLC CH configuration, IP address of the source path) and the F1-U tunnels over the source path to support the DL transmission. However, similar as DAPS HO which is DRB specific, the kept configuration can be BH RLC CH specific, i.e., if the DL transmission of one BH RLC CH is kept at the source side, the configuration for the traffic over such BH RLC CH can be kept as well.
Q7:  Please share your view on IAB-MT part keep the BAP layer related configurations and the F1-U tunnels over the source path on per-BH RLC CH basis to support “DAPS-like” solution.
	Company
	Answer
	Comments 

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Q8: Please provide the view on other issues  not mentioned above. 

	Company
	Comments 

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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